of financial position of the Group as at 1 January 2017 and 31 December 2017 have been restated to
include the assets and liabilities of Shangtou Real Estate Group as if they were within the Group on these
respective dates (see below for the financial impact). The condensed consolidated statement of profit or
loss, statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and
statement of cash flows for the six months ended 30 June 2017 have also been restated to include the
financial performance, changes in equity and cash flows of Shangtou Real Estate Group as if they were
within the Group since 1 January 2017 (also see below for financial impact).

SHANGHAI INDUSTRIAL HOLDINGS LIMITED INTERIM REPORT 201845

For the six months ended 30 June 2018

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

2.	 MERGER ACCOUNTING AND RESTATEMENTS (continued)
The effects of acquisition of Shangtou Real Estate Group using merger accounting on the condensed
consolidated statement of profit or loss for the six months ended 30 June 2017 are as follows:

Business
combination

of entities under
common control

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(unaudited and

as previously
 reported)

(unaudited
and

restated)

Revenue 12,141,119 – 12,141,119
Cost of sales (6,597,774) – (6,597,774)
Gross profit 5,543,345 – 5,543,345
Net investment income 313,079 – 313,079
Other income, gains and losses 458,720 8,858 467,578
Selling and distribution costs (523,362) (2,846) (526,208)
Administrative and other expenses (810,602) (3,813) (814,415)
Finance costs (869,917) (8,840) (878,757)
Share of results of joint ventures 135,915 – 135,915
Share of results of associates 46,116 – 46,116
Profit (loss) before taxation 4,293,294 (6,641) 4,286,653
Income tax expense (1,702,768) (142) (1,702,910)
Profit (loss) for the period 2,590,526 (6,783) 2,583,743

Profit (loss) for the period
  attributable to
  – Owners of the Company 1,620,946 (4,619) 1,616,327
  – Non-controlling interests 969,580 (2,164) 967,416

2,590,526 (6,783) 2,583,743

HK$ HK$ HK$
(unaudited and

as previously
reported)

(unaudited
and

 restated)

Earnings per share
  – Basic 1.492 (0.005) 1.487

  – Diluted 1.491 (0.005) 1.486

SHANGHAI INDUSTRIAL HOLDINGS LIMITEDINTERIM REPORT 2018 46

For the six months ended 30 June 2018

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

2.	 MERGER ACCOUNTING AND RESTATEMENTS (continued)
The effects of acquisition of Shangtou Real Estate Group using merger accounting on the condensed
consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the six months ended 30
June 2017 are as follows:

Business
combination

of entities under
common control

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(unaudited and
 as previously

 reported)

(unaudited
and

restated)

Profit (loss) for the period 2,590,526 (6,783) 2,583,743
Other comprehensive income
  for the period 1,811,934 7,924 1,819,858
Total comprehensive income
  for the period 4,402,460 1,141 4,403,601

Total comprehensive income
  for the period attributable to
  – Owners of the Company 2,594,378 822 2,595,200
  – Non-controlling interests 1,808,082 319 1,808,401

4,402,460 1,141 4,403,601

SHANGHAI INDUSTRIAL HOLDINGS LIMITED INTERIM REPORT 201847

For the six months ended 30 June 2018

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

2.	 MERGER ACCOUNTING AND RESTATEMENTS (continued)
The effects of the adoption of merger accounting on the condensed consolidated statement of financial
position as at 31 December 2017 are as follows:

Business
Combination

of entities under
common control

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(audited and

as previously
reported)

(Note) (restated)

Non-Current Assets
  Investment properties 22,615,656 13,997 22,629,653
  Property, plant and equipment 5,026,406 799 5,027,205
  Investments 796,723 24,024 820,747
  Deferred tax assets 308,927 11,854 320,781 
  Other non-current assets 44,082,921 – 44,082,921

72,830,633 50,674 72,881,307
Current Assets
  Inventories 51,884,480 949,124 52,833,604
  Trade and other receivables 10,823,840 1,552,658 12,376,498
  Bank balances and cash 31,637,868 499,870 32,137,738
  Other current assets 4,152,994 – 4,152,994

98,499,182 3,001,652 101,500,834
Current Liabilities
  Trade and other payables 17,358,400 1,194,546 18,552,946
  Consideration payables for
    acquisition of subsidiaries 98,619 637,630 736,249
  Customer deposits from sales
    of properties 15,997,582 581,838 16,579,420
  Taxation payable 4,305,406 1,384 4,306,790
  Bank and other borrowings 11,703,042 113,932 11,816,974
  Other current liabilities 53,533 – 53,533

49,516,582 2,529,330 52,045,912
Net Current Assets 48,982,600 472,322 49,454,922
Total Assets less Current Liabilities 121,813,233 522,996 122,336,229

Capital and Reserves
  Share capital 13,649,839 – 13,649,839
  Reserves 27,930,013 162,714 28,092,727
Equity attributable to owners of
  the Company 41,579,852 162,714 41,742,566
Non-controlling interests 29,373,380 71,994 29,445,374
Total Equity 70,953,232 234,708 71,187,940
Non-Current Liabilities
  Bank and other borrowings 41,017,149 288,288 41,305,437
  Other non-current liabilities 9,842,852 – 9,842,852

50,860,001 288,288 51,148,289
Total Equity and Non-Current Liabilities 121,813,233 522,996 122,336,229

SHANGHAI INDUSTRIAL HOLDINGS LIMITEDINTERIM REPORT 2018 48

For the six months ended 30 June 2018

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

2.	 MERGER ACCOUNTING AND RESTATEMENTS (continued)
Note:	 These adjustments are to include the assets and liabilities of Shangtou Real Estate Group as at 31 December 2017 into the

Company’s condensed consolidated financial statements.

The adjustments to consideration payables for acquisition of subsidiaries represented the cash consideration payable by the
Group for acquisition of Shangtou Real Estate Group.

3.	P RINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES